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About This Guide

The Festoon 2 RGB Quick Reference Guide (QRG) has basic product information such as mounting, menu options, and
DMX values. Download the User Manual from www.chauvetdj.com for more details.

Disclaimer

The information and specifications contained in this QRG are subject to change without notice.

LIMITED WARRANTY

FOR WARRANTY REGISTRATION AND COMPLETE TERMS AND CONDITIONS PLEASE VISIT OUR WEBSITE.
For Customers in the United States and Mexico: www.chauvetlighting.com/warranty-registration.

For Customers in the United Kingdom, Republic of Ireland, Belgium, the Netherlands, Luxembourg, France, and
Germany: www.chauvetlighting.eu/warranty-registration.

Chauvet warrants that this product shall be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use, for the
period specified in, and subject to the exclusions and limitations set forth in the full limited warranty on our website. This
warranty extends only to the original purchaser of the product and is not transferable. To exercise rights under this
warranty, you must provide proof of purchase in the form of an original sales receipt from an authorized dealer that shows
the product name and date of purchase. THERE ARE NO OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES. This
warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights that vary from state to state and country to
country. This warranty is valid only in the United States, United Kingdom, Republic of Ireland, Belgium, the Netherlands,
Luxembourg, France, Germany and Mexico. For warranty terms in other countries, please consult your local distributor.

Safety Notes
These Safety Notes include important information about installation, use, and maintenance.
*  ONLY connect this product to a grounded and protected circuit.

DISCONNECT from power before cleaning or replacing the fuse.

DO NOT look at the light source when the product is on.

Make sure the power cord is not crimped or damaged.

Never disconnect this product from power by pulling on the cord.

When mounting this product overhead, ALWAYS use a safety cable.

DO NOT allow flammable materials close to the product when it is operating.

DO NOT touch the product’s housing when it is on because it will be hot.

The bulbs can get hot with excessive use. Avoid touching them with bare hands, and always allow the
bulb to cool before handling.

* The voltage of the outlet to which you are connecting this product must be within the range stated on the
decal or rear panel of the product.

»  This product is for indoor or temporary outdoor use (IP54). Do not expose to harsh or excessively
corrosive environmental conditions (whether indoors or outdoors), including, but not limited to, extreme
temperatures, humidity, atmospheric conditions (including salinity or pressure), radiation (UV, infrared or
nuclear), shock and conditions which exceed the product’s Ingress Protection (IP) rating.

» Always mount this product in a location with adequate ventilation, at least 20 in (50 cm) from adjacent
surfaces.
@ Be sure that no ventilation slots on the unit’s housing are blocked.

Never connect this product to a dimmer or rheostat.

Replace the fuse with the same type and rating.

Never carry the product by the power cord. Use only the batten to carry this product.

The maximum ambient temperature is 104 °F (40 °C). Do not operate this product at higher temperatures.
In the event of a serious operating problem, stop using immediately.

DO NOT open this product. It contains no user-serviceable parts.

To eliminate unnecessary wear and improve its lifespan, during periods of non-use completely disconnect
the product from power via breaker or by unplugging it.

Contact
Outside the US, United Kingdom, Ireland, Benelux, France, Germany, or Mexico, contact your distributor to request
support or return a product. Visit www.chauvetdj.com for contact information.

What is Included

* Festoon 2 RGB Controller « Extension Cable

e Power Cord ¢ Quick Reference Guide
« 20 RGB Bulbs
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To Begin

Unpack your Festoon 2 RGB and make sure you have received all parts in good condition. If the box or contents appear
damaged, notify the carrier immediately, not Chauvet.

AC Power
This product has an auto-ranging power supply that works with an input voltage range of 100 to 240 VAC, 50/60 Hz.

fﬁ To eliminate wear and improve its lifespan, during periods of non-use completely disconnect the

product from power via breaker or by unplugging it.

Fuse Replacement

Disconnect the product from power.

Wedge the tip of a flat-head screwdriver into the slot of the fuse holder.
Pry the safety cap out of the housing.

Remove the blown fuse from the clip on the front of the safety cap and replace with a fuse of the exact same
type and rating.

5. Re-insert the fuse holder and reconnect power.
Festoon String Linking

The Festoon 2 RGB includes 20 RGB bulbs. These bulbs can be connected for a custom length. Every 20 bulbs are
considered one LED string for Pixel and Pixel+ DMX personalities.

PoON~
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Mounting

Before mounting this product, read the Safety Notes.
Mounting Diagram

Festoon Controller

M12 Mounting
Hole

Rear Keyhole Mounting

Safety cable ———»
(such as CH-05
from Chauvet)

% You may use the extension string if you need more distance for mounting.

Festoon 2 RGB QRG Rev. 1
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Control Panel Description
Button | Function

<MENU> | Exits from the current menu or function

<upP> Navigates upwards through the menu list and increases the numeric value when in a function
<DOWN?> | Navigates downwards through the menu list and decreases the numeric value when in a function
<ENTER> | Enables the currently displayed menu or sets the currently selected value into the selected function

Menu Map
Mode Programming Levels Description
DMX
Music
Cﬁggg | Control Auto Set the control mode
Manual
Preset
A(Iijdl\c()a(ss Address 001-512 Sets the DMX starting address
03-CH
Cr?anfi)rsel Channel O:i;(c:;l Select the DMX personality
Pixel+
OFF No dimming effect
i . Curve1
D'blrgrg:r Dim Curve Curve2 Sets the dimming speed, fast to slow
Curve3
Static Color Custom C-01-19 Static colors
Pr:gurtaoms Program P-01-38 Sp:000-100 Select auto program and speed
Sound Active Music 000-100 Select the sound active sensitivity
Red 000-255 o
Copg?rll\;ljiiling Manual Color Green 000-255 ggfr:gmecala%r, rgnrlt)a(g]r%:and blue
Blue 000-255
) ON
IR Setting Remote OFF Turns IRC-6 control on or off
1 strg Singular Festoon EXT string
LED EXT Led Strg 2 strg 2 Festoon EXT strings
3 strg 3 Festoon EXT strings
] ON LED display does not turn off
Baszlitli_r:ght Backlight 308 LED display turns off after 30 seconds
60S LED display turns off after 60 seconds
D efFaauﬁ:cl’Qrgs ot Default YNE.; Resets to factory default settings
Information Version V__ Shows installed software version
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DMX Linking

The Festoon 2 RGB can work with a DMX controller. Instructions for connecting and configuring this product for DMX
operation are in the User Manual. If you are not familiar with DMX, download the DMX Primer from www.chauvetdj.com.
Starting Address

To ensure full access to all channels available in each DMX mode, the highest recommended DMX address is 512.
Master/Slave Connection

The Festoon 2 RGB uses the DMX data connection for its Master/Slave mode. Information about configuring the Festoon
2 RGB for Master/Slave operation is in the User Manual, which is available from the Chauvet website.

IRC-6 (Infrared Remote Control)

The Festoon 2 RGB can be operated with the CHAUVET IRC-6. For more information about the IRC-6, download
instructions for the IRC-6 or the Festoon 2 RGB User Manual from www.chauvetdj.com.

Festoon 2 RGB QRG Rev. 1 4
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DMX Values

9Ch
Channel

Function

Value

Percent/Setting

1

Dimmer

000 < 255

0-100%

Red

000 < 255

0-100%

Green

000 < 255

0-100%

Blue

000 < 255

0-100%

a | h~AWDdN

Color Macros

000 <~ 010

No function

011 & 255

Color Macros

Strobe

000 < 010

No function

011 & 255

Strobe, slow to fast

Auto & Sound Programs

000 <~ 010

No function

011 & 016

Auto Program 1

017 & 022

Auto Program 2

023 < 028

Auto Program 3

029 < 034

Auto Program 4

035 < 040

Auto Program 5

041 < 046

Auto Program 6

047 & 052

Auto Program 7

053 < 058

Auto Program 8

059 < 064

Auto Program 9

065 < 070

Auto Program 10

071 < 076

Auto Program 11

077 < 082

Auto Program 12

083 <~ 088

Auto Program 13

089 < 094

Auto Program 14

095 < 100

Auto Program 15

101 & 106

Auto Program 16

107 & 112

Auto Program 17

113 & 118

Auto Program 18

119 & 124

Auto Program 19

125 & 130

Auto Program 20

131 & 136

Auto Program 21

137 & 142

Auto Program 22

143 & 148

Auto Program 23

149 & 154

Auto Program 24

155 & 160

Auto Program 25

161 & 166

Auto Program 26

167 & 172

Auto Program 27

173 & 178

Auto Program 28

179 & 184

Auto Program 29

185 & 190

Auto Program 30

191 & 196

Auto Program 31

197 & 202

Auto Program 32

203 < 208

Auto Program 33

209 & 214

Auto Program 34

215 & 220

Auto Program 35

221 & 226

Auto Program 36

227 & 232

Auto Program 37

233 & 238

Auto Program 38

239 & 255

Sound Active Program

Festoon 2 RGB QRG Rev. 1



QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE

CHAUVET 2 o

Channel |Function Value Percent/Setting
mﬁg;gﬂ 37'75‘8?0 & 238) 000 & 255 |Program speed, slow to fast
8 Sound Sensitivity 000 <> 010 |Sound sensitivity off

(when Ch. 1is 239 < 255) | 011 & 255 |Sound sensitivity level

000 < 051 |Dimmer Speed set by Display Menu

052 < 101 |Dimmer Speed Mode Off

9 Dimmer Speed Mode 102 & 152 |Dimmer Speed Mode 1 (fast)

153 & 203 Dimmer Speed Mode 2

204 & 255 [Dimmer Speed Mode 3 (slow)

3Ch
Channel |Function Value Percent/Setting
1 Red 000 <> 255 |0—100%
2 Green 000 <> 255 |0—100%
3 Blue 000 <> 255 |0—-100%

Festoon 2 RGB QRG Rev. 1 6
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Pixel Mapping Personalities

DMX pixel mapping personalities assign individual DMX control to each bulb in the Festoon string/s. The Pixel Mode will
allow for custom color selection for each bulb. The Pixel+ Mode allows for custom color control, dimmer control, strobe
control, and auto/sound program control. Select Pixel or Pixel+ under the Channel setting to use the Pixel Mapping
Personalities.

The pixel mapping personalities depends on the number of festoon strings you have connected. Every 20 bulbs is

considered one LED string.

Example Layout: 1 LED String (20 bulbs) ¢~ Ends at 60

58
59
60

Starts at 1

W O o
w N — Ox
o

Up to 2 festoon EXT strings can be connected to the first string of 20 bulbs. Set the amount of EXT strings under the
Led Strg setting.

the Led Strg setting in the menu must have “2 strg” selected.

? For example, if there is 1 festoon string of 20 bulbs and 1 festoon EXT string of 20 bulbs connected,

Pixel Mode
CHANNEL | FUNCTION VALUE PERCENT/SETTING
1 Pixel 1 Red 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
2 Pixel 1 Green 000 < 255 | 0-100%
3 Pixel 1 Blue 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
4 Pixel 2 Red 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
5 Pixel 2 Green 000 < 255 | 0-100%
6 Pixel 2 Blue 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
7 Pixel 3 Red 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
8 Pixel 3 Green 000 < 255 | 0-100%
9 Pixel 3 Blue 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
10 Pixel 4 Red 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
1 Pixel 4 Green 000 < 255 |0-100%
12 Pixel 4 Blue 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
13 Pixel 5 Red 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
14 Pixel 5 Green 000 < 255 | 0-100%
15 Pixel 5 Blue 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
16 Pixel 6 Red 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
17 Pixel 6 Green 000 < 255 | 0-100%
18 Pixel 6 Blue 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
19 Pixel 7 Red 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
20 Pixel 7 Green 000 < 255 | 0-100%
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CHANNEL | FUNCTION VALUE PERCENT/SETTING
21 Pixel 7 Blue 000 » 255 | 0-100%
22 Pixel 8 Red 000 » 255 | 0-100%
23 Pixel 8 Green 000 & 255 | 0-100%
24 Pixel 8 Blue 000 » 255 | 0-100%
25 Pixel 9 Red 000 » 255 | 0-100%
26 Pixel 9 Green 000 & 255 | 0-100%
27 Pixel 9 Blue 000 » 255 | 0-100%
28 Pixel 10 Red 000 » 255 | 0-100%
29 Pixel 10 Green 000 » 255 | 0-100%
30 Pixel 10 Blue 000 » 255 | 0-100%
31 Pixel 11 Red 000 » 255 | 0-100%
32 Pixel 11 Green 000 » 255 | 0-100%
33 Pixel 11 Blue 000 » 255 | 0-100%
34 Pixel 12 Red 000 » 255 | 0-100%
35 Pixel 12 Green 000 » 255 | 0-100%
36 Pixel 12 Blue 000 » 255 | 0-100%
37 Pixel 13 Red 000 » 255 | 0-100%
38 Pixel 13 Green 000 & 255 | 0-100%
39 Pixel 13 Blue 000 » 255 | 0-100%
40 Pixel 14 Red 000 » 255 | 0-100%
41 Pixel 14 Green 000 » 255 | 0-100%
42 Pixel 14 Blue 000 » 255 | 0-100%
43 Pixel 15 Red 000 » 255 | 0-100%
44 Pixel 15 Green 000 » 255 | 0-100%
45 Pixel 15 Blue 000 » 255 | 0-100%
46 Pixel 16 Red 000 » 255 | 0-100%
47 Pixel 16 Green 000 » 255 | 0-100%
48 Pixel 16 Blue 000 » 255 | 0-100%
49 Pixel 17 Red 000 & 255 | 0-100%
50 Pixel 17 Green 000 & 255 | 0-100%
51 Pixel 17 Blue 000 » 255 | 0-100%
52 Pixel 18 Red 000 & 255 | 0-100%
53 Pixel 18 Green 000 & 255 | 0-100%
54 Pixel 18 Blue 000 » 255 | 0-100%
55 Pixel 19 Red 000 & 255 | 0-100%
56 Pixel 19 Green 000 & 255 | 0-100%
57 Pixel 19 Blue 000 » 255 | 0-100%
58 Pixel 20 Red 000 » 255 | 0-100%
59 Pixel 20 Green 000 & 255 | 0-100%
60 Pixel 20 Blue 000 » 255 | 0-100%
61 Pixel 21 Red 000 » 255 | 0-100%
121 Pixel 41 Red 000 » 255 | 0-100%
181 Pixel 61 Red 000 » 255 | 0-100%
Festoon 2 RGB QRG Rev. 1 8
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Pixel+ Mode

CHANNEL

FUNCTION

VALUE

PERCENT/SETTING

1

Dimmer

000 < 255

0-100%

2

Strobe

000 < 010

No function

011 & 255

Strobe, slow to fast

Auto & Sound Programs

000 < 010

No function

011 < 016

Auto Program 1

017 & 022

Auto Program 2

023 <> 028

Auto Program 3

029 <~ 034

Auto Program 4

035 < 040

Auto Program 5

041 < 046

Auto Program 6

047 & 052

Auto Program 7

053 < 058

Auto Program 8

059 < 064

Auto Program 9

065 < 070

Auto Program 10

071 & 076

Auto Program 11

077 < 082

Auto Program 12

083 < 088

Auto Program 13

089 < 094

Auto Program 14

095 < 100

Auto Program 15

101 < 106

Auto Program 16

107 < 112

Auto Program 17

113 & 118

Auto Program 18

119 & 124

Auto Program 19

125 & 130

Auto Program 20

131 & 136

Auto Program 21

137 & 142

Auto Program 22

143 & 148

Auto Program 23

149 & 154

Auto Program 24

155 & 160

Auto Program 25

161 & 166

Auto Program 26

167 & 172

Auto Program 27

173 & 178

Auto Program 28

179 & 184

Auto Program 29

185 & 190

Auto Program 30

191 & 196

Auto Program 31

197 & 202

Auto Program 32

203 < 208

Auto Program 33

209 & 214

Auto Program 34

215 & 220

Auto Program 35

221 & 226

Auto Program 36

227 & 232

Auto Program 37

233 & 238

Auto Program 38

239 & 255

Sound Active Program
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CHANNEL | FUNCTION VALUE PERCENT/SETTING
mﬁggaclﬂ.%ﬁg?ﬂo o 238) 000 <> 255 | Program speed, slow to fast
4 Sound Sensitivity 000 © 010 | Sound sensitivity off
(when Ch. 3is 239 & 255) [ 011 < 255 | Sound sensitivity level
5 Pixel 1 Red 000 & 255 |0-100%
6 Pixel 1 Green 000 & 255 |0-100%
7 Pixel 1 Blue 000 & 255 |0-100%
8 Pixel 2 Red 000 & 255 |0-100%
9 Pixel 2 Green 000 & 255 |0-100%
10 Pixel 2 Blue 000 ¢ 255 | 0-100%
1 Pixel 3 Red 000 & 255 | 0-100%
12 Pixel 3 Green 000 & 255 |0-100%
13 Pixel 3 Blue 000 ¢ 255 | 0-100%
14 Pixel 4 Red 000 & 255 | 0-100%
15 Pixel 4 Green 000 & 255 |0-100%
16 Pixel 4 Blue 000 & 255 | 0-100%
17 Pixel 5 Red 000 & 255 | 0-100%
18 Pixel 5 Green 000 & 255 |0-100%
19 Pixel 5 Blue 000 ¢ 255 |0-100%
20 Pixel 6 Red 000 & 255 | 0-100%
21 Pixel 6 Green 000 & 255 |0-100%
22 Pixel 6 Blue 000 ¢ 255 |0-100%
23 Pixel 7 Red 000 & 255 | 0-100%
24 Pixel 7 Green 000 & 255 |0-100%
25 Pixel 7 Blue 000 ¢ 255 |0-100%
26 Pixel 8 Red 000 & 255 | 0-100%
27 Pixel 8 Green 000 & 255 |0-100%
28 Pixel 8 Blue 000 ¢ 255 |0-100%
29 Pixel 9 Red 000 & 255 | 0-100%
30 Pixel 9 Green 000 & 255 |0-100%
31 Pixel 9 Blue 000 ¢ 255 |0-100%
32 Pixel 10 Red 000 & 255 | 0-100%
33 Pixel 10 Green 000 & 255 |0-100%
34 Pixel 10 Blue 000 < 255 | 0-100%
35 Pixel 11 Red 000 & 255 | 0-100%
36 Pixel 11 Green 000 & 255 |0-100%
37 Pixel 11 Blue 000 & 255 |0-100%
38 Pixel 12 Red 000 & 255 | 0-100%
39 Pixel 12 Green 000 & 255 |0-100%
40 Pixel 12 Blue 000 & 255 |0-100%
41 Pixel 13 Red 000 & 255 | 0-100%
42 Pixel 13 Green 000 & 255 |0-100%
43 Pixel 13 Blue 000 ¢ 255 |0-100%
44 Pixel 14 Red 000 & 255 | 0-100%
45 Pixel 14 Green 000 & 255 |0-100%
46 Pixel 14 Blue 000 & 255 | 0-100%
47 Pixel 15 Red 000 & 255 |0-100%
Festoon 2 RGB QRG Rev. 1 10
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CHANNEL | FUNCTION VALUE PERCENT/SETTING
48 Pixel 15 Green 000 & 255 | 0-100%
49 Pixel 15 Blue 000 » 255 |0-100%
50 Pixel 16 Red 000 » 255 |0-100%
51 Pixel 16 Green 000 & 255 |0-100%
52 Pixel 16 Blue 000 » 255 |0-100%
53 Pixel 17 Red 000 » 255 |0-100%
54 Pixel 17 Green 000 & 255 |0-100%
55 Pixel 17 Blue 000 » 255 |0-100%
56 Pixel 18 Red 000 » 255 |0-100%
57 Pixel 18 Green 000 & 255 |0-100%
58 Pixel 18 Blue 000 » 255 |0-100%
59 Pixel 19 Red 000 » 255 |0-100%
60 Pixel 19 Green 000 & 255 |0-100%
61 Pixel 19 Blue 000 » 255 |0-100%
62 Pixel 20 Red 000 » 255 |0-100%
63 Pixel 20 Green 000 & 255 |0-100%
64 Pixel 20 Blue 000 » 255 |0-100%
65 Pixel 21 Red 000 » 255 |0-100%
125 Pixel 41 Red 000 » 255 |0-100%
185 Pixel 61 Red 000 » 255 |0-100%
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Acerca de esta guia

La Guia de referencia rapida (GRR) del Festoon 2 RGB contiene informacién basica sobre el producto, como montaje,
opciones de menu y valores DMX. Descargue el manual de usuario de www.chauvetdj.com para una informaciéon mas
detallada.

Exencidn de responsabilidad

La informacjon y especificaciones contenidas en esta GRR estan sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso.

GARANTIA LIMITADA

PARA VER EL REGISTRO DE GARANTIAY LOS TERMINOS Y CONDICIONES COMPLETOS, VISITE NUESTRO SITIO WEB.
Para clientes en los Estados Unidos y México: www.chauvetlighting.com/warranty-registration.

Para clientes en Reino Unido, Republica de Irlanda, Bélgica, Paises Bajos, Luxemburgo, Francia y Alemania:
www.chauvetlighting.eu/warranty-registration.

Chauvet garantiza que este producto estara libre de defectos de material y mano de obra en condiciones de uso normales,
durante el periodo especificado, sujeto siempre a las exclusiones y limitaciones establecidas en la garantia limitada
completa de nuestro sitio web. Esta garantia se concede Unicamente al comprador original del producto y no es transferible.
Para ejercer los derechos que otorga esta garantia, usted debe proporcionar una prueba de compra en forma de un recibo
de compra original, expedido por un distribuidor autorizado, donde figure el nombre del producto y la fecha de compra. NO
EXISTEN OTRAS GARANTIAS EXPRESAS NI IMPLICITAS. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos. Es
posible que a usted le asistan otros derechos, que variaran dependiendo del estado o del pais. Esta garantia solamente es
valida en los Estados Unidos, Reino Unido, Repl]blica de Irlanda, Bélgica, Paises Bajos, Luxemburgo, Francia, Alemania y
México. Para conocer los términos de garantia en otros paises, consulte a su distribuidor local.

Notas de seguridad

Estas notas de seguridad incluyen informacion importante sobre el montaje, uso y mantenimiento.
*  Conecte este producto SOLO a un circuito con toma de tierra y protegido.

Desconecte siempre de la alimentacion antes de la limpieza o sustitucion del fusible.
NO mire a la fuente de luz cuando el producto esté encendido.

Asegurese de que el cable de alimentacion no esta retorcido ni estropeado.

Nunca desconecte este producto de la alimentacion tirando del cable.

Cuando monte este producto en alto, use un cable de seguridad.

NO permita la presencia de materiales inflamables cerca de la unidad cuando esté en
funcionamiento.

* NO toque este producto cuando esté en funcionamiento, pues podria estar caliente.

+ Latensién del enchufe al que conecte este producto ha de estar en el rango establecido en el
grabado o en el panel posterior del producto.

» Este producto es para uso en interiores o para uso temporal en exteriores (IP54). No lo exponga
a condiciones ambientales rigurosas o excesivamente corrosivas (tanto en interiores como en
exteriores), lo que incluye, sin limitarse a ello, temperaturas extremas, humedad, condiciones
atmosféricas adversas (incluyendo salinidad o presion) radiaciéon (UV, infrarroja o nuclear),
descargas o condiciones que superen el grado de proteccion IP. NO sumerja este producto.

* Monte siempre este producto en una ubicacién con ventilacion adecuada, al menos a 20 in (50

cm) de superficies adyacentes.
Asegurese de que ninguna ranura de ventilacion en la carcasa de la unidad queda bloqueada.
Nunca conecte este producto a un atenuador o reostato.

Sustituya el fusible con uno del mismo tipo y categoria.
Use SOLAMENTE los soportes de listdn para mover este producto.
La temperatura ambiente maxima es de 104 °F (40 °C). No haga funcionar este producto a
temperaturas mas altas.
En caso de un problema grave de funcionamiento, deje de usarlo inmediatamente.
* NO abra este producto. No contiene piezas reparables por el usuario.
» Paraevitar un desgaste innecesario y alargar su vida util, desconecte completamente el producto
mediante el interruptor o desenchufandolo durante periodos en que no se use.

Contacto

Fuera de EE. UU., Reino Unido, Irlanda, Benelux, Francia, Alemania o México péngase en contacto con su distribuidor
para solicitar asistencia o devolver un producto. Visite www.chauvetdj.com para informacién de contacto.

Qué va incluido

+ Festoon 2 RGB *  Ampliacién del ramal
» Cable de alimentacién * Guia de referencia rapida
20 RGB Bombillas

Para empezar

Desembale su Festoon 2 RGB y asegurese de que ha recibido todas las partes en buen estado. Si la caja o los
componentes parecen danados, notifiqueselo inmediatamente al transportista, no a Chauvet.

Festoon 2 RGB GRR Rev. 1 12
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Corriente alterna

Este producto tiene una fuente de alimentacion con deteccion automatica que puede funcionar con un rango de tensién
de entrada de 100-240 VCA, 50/60 Hz.

Para evitar un desgaste innecesario y alargar su vida util, desconecte completamente el producto
mediante el interruptor o desenchufandolo durante periodos en que no se use.

Sustitucion del fusible
1. Desconecte el producto de la alimentacion.
2. Haga cufa con la punta de un destornillador plano en la ranura del portafusibles.
3. Saque la tapa de seguridad de la carcasa.
4. Quite el fusible fundido de la sujecion en la parte frontal de la tapa de seguridad y sustituya el fusible con otro
del mismo tipo y categoria.
5. Vuelva a insertar el portafusibles y conecte de nuevo la alimentacion.
Vinculacién de cuerdas de festoon
El Festoon 2 RGB incluye 20 bombillas RGB. Estas bombillas se pueden conectar para una longitud personalizada.
Cada 20 bombillas se consideran una cadena de LED para las personalidades Pixel y Pixel+ DMX.

gg gg gg ’

Montaje

Antes de montar este producto, lea las Notas de seguridad.
Diagrama de montaje

Agujero de montaje M12

Montaje con orificio

posterior
° - o
Cable de seguridad e °
g g i | o
©

% Puede usar esta tira de extension si necesita mas distancia para el montaje.
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Descripcion del panel de control

Botén |Funcién
<MENU> |Sale del menu o funcion actual

<UP> |Navega hacia arriba por la lista de mend y aumenta el valor numérico cuando esta en una funcion
<DOWN?> |Navega hacia abajo por la lista de menu y disminuye el valor numérico cuando esta en una funcion

Habilita el menu actualmente en pantalla o configura el valor seleccionado actualmente dentro de la funcion
<ENTER> seleccionada

Mapa de menu

Modo Niveles de programaciéon Descripcién
DMX
Music
I\(,'I;%%)rgf Control Auto Establecer el modo de control
Manual
Preset
AX < | Address 001-512 Valor inicial DMX
03-CH
09-CH . .
Modo DMX Channel Bixel Selecciona la personalidad DMX
Pixel+
OFF Establece la curva de atenuacion APAGADO
Modo de . Curve1
Atenuador @ Dim Curve Curve2 Establece la velocidad de atenuacion, rapido
a lento
Curve3
Colores . »
estaticos Custom C-01-19 Selecciona un color estatico
Programas Program P-01-38 Sp:000-100 Seleccione programa automatico y velocidad
Modo sonido Music 000-100 Ajusta la sensibilidad del modo Sonido
Red 000-255
Mezcla de - .
Colores estaticos personalizados
color Manual Color Green 000-255 Combina rojo, verde, y azul
personalizado Blue 000—255
. . ON
Conflgigraclon Remote OFE Activa o desactiva los infrarrojos
1 strg Hilo unico Festoon
LED EXT Led Strg 2 strg 2 hilos Festoon EXT
3 strg 3 hilos Festoon EXT
ON La pantalla LED no se apaga
: La pantalla LED se apaga después de 30
Ajuste de | .
jg: feon?i ouz Backlight 308 segundos
60S La pantalla LED se apaga después de 60
segundos
Restablecer NO
los Ajustes Default Restablece la configuracion de fabrica
de fabrica YES
Informacién Version \ Muestra la version de software instalada

Festoon 2 RGB GRR Rev. 1 14
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Enlace DMX

El Festoon 2 RGB puede funcionar con un controlador DMX cuando se enlaza por conexiones serie DMX. Las
instrucciones para conectar y configurar este producto para funcionamiento DMX estan en el Manual de usuario. Si no
esta familiarizado con DMX, descargue el Manual DMX de www.chauvetdj.com.

Direccioén de inicio

Para asegurarse acceso total a todos los canales en cada modo DMX, la direccion DMX mas recomendable es 512.
Conexion Maestro/Esclavo

El Festoon 2 RGB usa la conexién de datos DMX para su modo Maestro/Esclavo. Las instrucciones para conectar y
configurar este producto para funcionamiento Maestro/Esclavo estan en el Manual de usuario.

IRC-6 (control remoto por infrarrojos)

El Festoon 2 RGB es totalmente compatible con el control remoto por infrarrojos (IRC-6) de CHAUVET DJ. Para
informacion adicional sobre el IRC-6 o para descargar las instrucciones, consulte www.chauvetdj.com.

15 Festoon 2 RGB GRR Rev. 1
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Valores DMX

9Ch
CANALE

FUNCION

VALOR

PORCENTAJE/CONFIGURACION

1

Atenuador

000 & 255

0-100%

Rojo

000 & 255

0-100%

Verde

000 & 255

0-100%

Azul

000 & 255

0-100%

a | AW

Macros de colores

000 < 010

Sin funcion

011 < 255

Macros de colores

Estroboscopio

000 < 010

Sin funcion

011 & 255

Estroboscopio, lenta a rapida

Programas automaticos y
de sonido

000 <~ 010

No function

011 &< 016

Programa automatico 1

017 & 022

Programa automatico 2

023 <~ 028

Programa automatico 3

029 < 034

Programa automatico 4

035 < 040

Programa automatico 5

041 & 046

Programa automatico 6

047 < 052

Programa automatico 7

053 < 058

Programa automatico 8

059 < 064

Programa automatico 9

065 < 070

Programa automatico 10

071 & 076

Programa automatico 11

077 < 082

Programa automatico 12

083 <~ 088

Programa automatico 13

089 < 094

Programa automatico 14

095 < 100

Programa automatico 15

101 & 106

Programa automatico 16

107 & 112

Programa automatico 17

13 & 118

Programa automatico 18

119 & 124

Programa automatico 19

125 &< 130

Programa automatico 20

131 & 136

Programa automatico 21

137 & 142

Programa automatico 22

143 & 148

Programa automatico 23

149 & 154

Programa automatico 24

155 & 160

Programa automatico 25

161 & 166

Programa automatico 26

167 & 172

Programa automatico 27

173 & 178

Programa automatico 28

179 & 184

Programa automatico 29

185 < 190

Programa automatico 30

191 & 196

Programa automatico 31

197 & 202

Programa automatico 32

203 <~ 208

Programa automatico 33

209 & 214

Programa automatico 34

215 & 220

Programa automatico 35

221 & 226

Programa automatico 36

227 & 232

Programa automatico 37

233 & 238

Programa automatico 38

239 & 255

Programa activo por sonido

Festoon 2 RGB GRR Rev. 1
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CANALE |FUNCION VALOR |PORCENTAJE/CONFIGURACION
g::ggﬁ?gé%agggge)l Ch7 000 <~ 255 |Velocidad de programa, lenta a rapida
8 Sensibilidad al sonido 000 <& 010 |Sensibilidad al sonido desactivada
a6 ope) T estaen 011 ¢ 255 Sensibilidad al sonido, bajo a alto
000 & 051 |Velocidad del atenuador por menu de pantalla
. 052 & 101 |Modo velocidad del atenuador APAGADO
9 glltggga%eo\;elomdad del 102 & 152 |Modo velocidad del atenuador 1 (rapido)
153 & 203 |Modo velocidad del atenuador 2
204 & 255 |Modo velocidad del atenuador 3 (lento)
3Ch
CANALE |FUNCION VALOR |PORCENTAJE/CONFIGURACION
1 Rojo 000 <> 255 |0-100%
2 Verde 000 <> 255 |[0-100%
3 Azul 000 & 255 [0-100%

17
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Personalidades de mapeo de pixeles

Las personalidades de mapeo de pixeles asignan control DMX individual a cada bombilla en las tiras del Festoon. El
modo Pixel permitira una seleccion de color personalizada para cada bombilla. El modo Pixel+ permite un control de
color personalizado, control de atenuacion, control de luz estroboscépica y control automatico / programa de sonido.
Seleccione Pixel o Pixel+ en la configuracion de Channel para usar las Personalidades de mapeo de pixeles.

Las personalidades de mapeo de pixeles dependen del nimero de cadenas de feston que haya conectado. Cada 20

bombillas se considera una cadena de LED.

Disposicién de ejemplo: 1 cadena (20 bombillas) Termina en 60

Comienza en 1

[ 1=~

1
2 6
B 3

Se pueden conectar hasta 2 cuerdas de feston EXT a la primera cadena de 20 bombillas. Establezca la cantidad de
cadenas EXT en la configuracion Led Strg.

conectadas, la configuracion de Led Strg en el menu debe tener seleccionado "2 strg”.

% Por ejemplo, si hay 1 cadena de festoon de 20 bombillas y 1 cadena de festoon EXT de 20 bombillas

Modo Pixel
CANALE FUNCION VALOR PORCENTAJE/CONFIGURACION
1 Pixel 1 Rojo 000 & 255 | 0-100%
2 Pixel 1 Verde 000 & 255 | 0-100%
3 Pixel 1 Azul 000 & 255 | 0-100%
4 Pixel 2 Rojo 000 & 255 | 0-100%
5 Pixel 2 Verde 000 & 255 | 0-100%
6 Pixel 2 Azul 000 & 255 | 0-100%
7 Pixel 3 Rojo 000 & 255 | 0-100%
8 Pixel 3 Verde 000 & 255 | 0-100%
9 Pixel 3 Azul 000 & 255 | 0-100%
10 Pixel 4 Rojo 000 & 255 | 0-100%
11 Pixel 4 Verde 000 & 255 | 0-100%
12 Pixel 4 Azul 000 & 255 | 0-100%
13 Pixel 5 Rojo 000 & 255 | 0-100%
14 Pixel 5 Verde 000 & 255 | 0-100%
15 Pixel 5 Azul 000 & 255 | 0-100%
16 Pixel 6 Rojo 000 & 255 | 0-100%
17 Pixel 6 Verde 000 & 255 | 0-100%
18 Pixel 6 Azul 000 & 255 | 0-100%
19 Pixel 7 Rojo 000 & 255 | 0-100%
20 Pixel 7 Verde 000 & 255 | 0-100%
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CANALE |FUNCION VALOR PORCENTAJE/CONFIGURACION
21 Pixel 7 Azul 000 » 255 | 0-100%
22 Pixel 8 Rojo 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
23 Pixel 8 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
24 Pixel 8 Azul 000 » 255 | 0-100%
25 Pixel 9 Rojo 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
26 Pixel 9 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
27 Pixel 9 Azul 000 » 255 | 0-100%
28 Pixel 10 Rojo 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
29 Pixel 10 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
30 Pixel 10 Azul 000 » 255 | 0-100%
31 Pixel 11 Rojo 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
32 Pixel 11 Verde 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
33 Pixel 11 Azul 000 » 255 | 0-100%
34 Pixel 12 Rojo 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
35 Pixel 12 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
36 Pixel 12 Azul 000 » 255 | 0-100%
37 Pixel 13 Rojo 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
38 Pixel 13 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
39 Pixel 13 Azul 000 » 255 | 0-100%
40 Pixel 14 Rojo 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
4 Pixel 14 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
42 Pixel 14 Azul 000 » 255 | 0-100%
43 Pixel 15 Rojo 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
44 Pixel 15 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
45 Pixel 15 Azul 000 » 255 | 0-100%
46 Pixel 16 Rojo 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
47 Pixel 16 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
48 Pixel 16 Azul 000 » 255 | 0-100%
49 Pixel 17 Rojo 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
50 Pixel 17 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
51 Pixel 17 Azul 000 » 255 | 0-100%
52 Pixel 18 Rojo 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
53 Pixel 18 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
54 Pixel 18 Azul 000 » 255 | 0-100%
55 Pixel 19 Rojo 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
56 Pixel 19 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
57 Pixel 19 Azul 000 » 255 | 0-100%
58 Pixel 20 Rojo 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
59 Pixel 20 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
60 Pixel 20 Azul 000 » 255 | 0-100%
61 Pixel 21 Rojo 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
121 Pixel 41 Rojo 000 » 255 | 0-100%
181 Pixel 61 Rojo 000 < 255 | 0-100%
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Modo Pixel +

CANALE | FUNCION VALOR PORCENTAJE/CONFIGURACION

1 Atenuador 000 < 255 | 0-100%

2 Estroboscopio 000 < 010 | Sin funcién
011 & 255 | Estroboscopio, lenta a rapida
000 <~ 010 | No function
011 & 016 | Programa automatico 1
017 & 022 | Programa automatico 2
023 & 028 | Programa automatico 3
029 < 034 | Programa automatico 4
035 & 040 | Programa automatico 5
041 & 046 | Programa automatico 6
047 <~ 052 | Programa automatico 7
053 & 058 | Programa automatico 8
059 & 064 | Programa automatico 9
065 <> 070 | Programa automatico 10
071 & 076 | Programa automatico 11
077 & 082 | Programa automatico 12
083 <> 088 | Programa automatico 13
089 & 094 | Programa automatico 14
095 & 100 | Programa automatico 15
101 & 106 | Programa automatico 16
107 < 112 | Programa automatico 17
113 & 118 | Programa automatico 18

3 Programas automaticos 119 & 124 Programa automatico 19

y de sonido 125 & 130 | Programa automatico 20

131 & 136 | Programa automatico 21
137 & 142 | Programa automatico 22
143 & 148 | Programa automatico 23
149 & 154 | Programa automatico 24
155 & 160 | Programa automatico 25
161 & 166 | Programa automatico 26
167 & 172 | Programa automatico 27
173 & 178 | Programa automatico 28
179 <~ 184 | Programa automético 29
185 < 190 | Programa automatico 30
191 & 196 | Programa automatico 31
197 < 202 | Programa automético 32
203 & 208 | Programa automatico 33
209 & 214 | Programa automatico 34
215 & 220 | Programa automatico 35
221 & 226 | Programa automatico 36
227 & 232 | Programa automatico 37
233 & 238 | Programa automatico 38
239 & 255 | Programa activo por sonido
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CANALE | FUNCION VALOR PORCENTAJE/CONFIGURACION
X:tlg‘;'rﬂ?gé%ag%%g)l Ch1 000 <~ 255 | Velocidad de programa, lenta a rapida
8 Sensibilidad al son,ido 000 & 010 | Sensibilidad al sonido desactivada
g‘gugagdz%g') Chlestaentre |11 o 255 | Sensibilidad al sonido, bajo a alto
5 Pixel 1 Rojo 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
6 Pixel 1 Verde 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
7 Pixel 1 Azul 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
8 Pixel 2 Rojo 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
9 Pixel 2 Verde 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
10 Pixel 2 Azul 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
1" Pixel 3 Rojo 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
12 Pixel 3 Verde 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
13 Pixel 3 Azul 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
14 Pixel 4 Rojo 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
15 Pixel 4 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
16 Pixel 4 Azul 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
17 Pixel 5 Rojo 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
18 Pixel 5 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
19 Pixel 5 Azul 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
20 Pixel 6 Rojo 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
21 Pixel 6 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
22 Pixel 6 Azul 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
23 Pixel 7 Rojo 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
24 Pixel 7 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
25 Pixel 7 Azul 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
26 Pixel 8 Rojo 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
27 Pixel 8 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
28 Pixel 8 Azul 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
29 Pixel 9 Rojo 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
30 Pixel 9 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
31 Pixel 9 Azul 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
32 Pixel 10 Rojo 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
33 Pixel 10 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
34 Pixel 10 Azul 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
35 Pixel 11 Rojo 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
36 Pixel 11 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
37 Pixel 11 Azul 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
38 Pixel 12 Rojo 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
39 Pixel 12 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
40 Pixel 12 Azul 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
41 Pixel 13 Rojo 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
42 Pixel 13 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
43 Pixel 13 Azul 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
44 Pixel 14 Rojo 000 <» 255 | 0-100%
45 Pixel 14 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
46 Pixel 14 Azul 000 <» 255 |0-100%
47 Pixel 15 Rojo 000 <» 255 | 0-100%

21

Festoon 2 RGB GRR Rev. 1



GUIA DE REFERENCIA RAPIDA

CHRUVET =2 ES
CANALE | FUNCION VALOR PORCENTAJE/CONFIGURACION
48 Pixel 15 Verde 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
49 Pixel 15 Azul 000 < 255 | 0-100%
50 Pixel 16 Rojo 000 » 255 | 0-100%
51 Pixel 16 Verde 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
52 Pixel 16 Azul 000 < 255 | 0-100%
53 Pixel 17 Rojo 000 » 255 | 0-100%
54 Pixel 17 Verde 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
55 Pixel 17 Azul 000 < 255 | 0-100%
56 Pixel 18 Rojo 000 » 255 | 0-100%
57 Pixel 18 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
58 Pixel 18 Azul 000 < 255 | 0-100%
59 Pixel 19 Rojo 000 » 255 | 0-100%
60 Pixel 19 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
61 Pixel 19 Azul 000 < 255 | 0-100%
62 Pixel 20 Rojo 000 » 255 | 0-100%
63 Pixel 20 Verde 000 < 255 | 0-100%
64 Pixel 20 Azul 000 < 255 | 0-100%
65 Pixel 21 Rojo 000 » 255 | 0-100%
125 Pixel 41 Rojo 000 < 255 | 0-100%
185 Pixel 61 Rojo 000 < 255 | 0-100%

Festoon 2 RGB GRR Rev. 1
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A propos de ce manuel
Le Manuel de Référence (MR) du Festoon 2 RGB reprend des informations de base sur cet appareil notamment en
matieére de montage, d'options de menu et de valeurs DMX. Veuillez télécharger le manuel d'utilisation a partir du site
internet www.chauvetdj.com pour plus de détails.
Clause de non Responsabilité
Les informations et caractéristiques contenues dans ce MR sont sujettes a modification sans préavis.
GARANTIE LIMITEE
VEUILLEZ VISITER NOTRE SITE INTERNET POUR CONSULTER LES MODALITEES D'ENREGISTREMENT DE LA
GARANTIE ET LES CONDITIONS GENERALES COMPLETES.
Pour les clients aux Etats-Unis et au Mexique: www.chauvetlighting.com/warranty-registration.
Pour les clients du Royaume-Uni, de la République d'Irlande, de la Belgique, des Pays-Bas, du Luxembourg, de
la France et de I'Allemagne: www.chauvetlighting.eu/warranty-registration.
Chauvet garantit que cet appareil est exempt de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication dans des conditions normales
d'utilisation, pendant la période spécifiée dans la garantie limitée compléte consultable sur notre site Internet et sous
réserve des exclusions et limitations qui y sont énoncées. Cette garantie ne s'applique qu'a I'acheteur initial du produit et
n'est pas transférable. Pour exercer les droits prévus par cette garantie, vous devez fournir une preuve d'achat sous la
forme d'un regu de vente original d'un revendeur autorisé qui indique le nom du produit et la date d'achat. IL N'EXISTE
AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE. Cette garantie vous confére des droits Iégaux spécifique. Yous
pouvez également bénéficier d'autres droits qui varient selon les états et les pays. Cette garantie n'est valable qu'aux Etats-
Unis, au Royaume-Uni, en République d'Irlande, en Belgique, aux Pays-Bas, au Luxembourg, en France, en Allemagne et
au Mexique. Pour connaitre les conditions de garantie dans d'autres pays, veuillez consulter votre revendeur local.
Consignes de Sécurité
Ces consignes de sécurité contiennent des informations importantes en matiére d'installation, d'utilisation et d'entretien.
»  Cet appareil DOIT étre relié a un circuit mis a la terre et protégé.
» Toujours débrancher 'appareil de la source d'alimentation avant de le nettoyer ou de remplacer son fusible.
* NE PAS exposer directement les yeux a la source de lumiére lorsque le produit est allumé.

ﬁ * Veillez a ce que le cordon d'alimentation ne soit jamais pincé ou endommageé.

* Ne débranchez jamais cet appareil en tirant sur le cordon d'alimentation.

* En cas de montage de I'appareil en hauteur, veillez a toujours utiliser un cable de sécurité.

* NE PAS laisser de produit inflammable a proximité de I'appareil lorsque celui-ci fonctionne.

* NE PAS toucher au boitier de I'appareil lorsqu'il est en fonctionnement, celui-ci pouvant étre trés chaud.

+ Latension de la source d'énergie a laquelle est connecté cet appareil doit étre dans la plage indiquée
sur I'étiquette ou sur le panneau arriére de l'appareil.

+  Cetappareil peut étre utilisé en intérieur ou en extérieur de maniére temporaire (IP54). Ne pas exposer a des
conditions environnementales agressives ou excessivement corrosives (aussi bien en intérieur qu'en
extérieur), ce qui inclut mais sans s'y limiter les températures extrémes, I'humidité, les conditions
atmosphériques (y inclut la salinité ou la pression), l'irradiation (UV, infrarouge ou nucléaire), les chocs et les
conditions qui sortent du cadre de la classe IP (IP rating) de l'appareil. Ne pas immerger cet appareil.

+ Installez toujours cet appareil dans un endroit bien ventilé a au moins 50 cm (20 po) des surfaces adjacentes.
« Assurez-vous qu'aucune fente de ventilation de I'appareil n'est obstruée.

* Ne connectez jamais cet appareil a un variateur ou un rhéostat.

* Lors du remplacement du fusible, utilisez le méme type et le méme ampérage.

« Utilisez EXCLUSIVEMENT la latte pour soulever cet appareil.

+ Latempérature ambiante maximale est de 40 °C (104 °F). Ne faites pas fonctionner cet appareil a des
températures plus élevées.

* En cas de sérieux problémes de fonctionnement, arrétez I'appareil immédiatement.
* NE PAS ouvrir cet appareil. Il ne contient aucune piéce réparable par I'utilisateur.

« Durant les périodes de non-utilisation, pour éviter tout usure inutile et pour prolonger la durée de vie,
éteignez complétement I'appareil en le débranchant ou en coupant le disjoncteur.

Nous contacter

En dehors des Etats-Unis, du Royaume-Uni, de I'lrlande, du Benelux, de la France, de I'’Allemagne, ou du Mexique,
contactez votre fournisseur si vous avez besoin d'assistance ou pour retourner un appareil. Veuillez consulter le site
internet www.chauvetdj.com pour obtenir des informations pour nous contacter.

Contenu
+« Festoon 2 RGB « Festoon Chaine d'extension
e Cordon d'alimentation ¢« Manuel de Référence
20 RGB Ampoules

Préalable

Déballez votre Festoon 2 RGB et assurez-vous que vous avez regu toutes les piéces en bon état. Si la boite et/ou son
contenu semble endommagés, contactez immédiatement le transporteur, et non pas Chauvet.
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Alimentation CA

Cet appareil est doté d'une alimentation universelle qui peut prendre en charge toute tension d'entrée comprise entre 100
et 240 VCA, 50/60 Hz.

Durant les périodes de non-utilisation, pour éviter toute usure inutile et pour prolonger la durée
de vie, éteignez complétement I'appareil en le débranchant ou en coupant le disjoncteur.

Remplacement des fusibles
Débranchez I'appareil.
Calez la pointe d'un tournevis a téte plate dans la fente du porte-fusible.
Soulevez le capuchon de sécurité hors du boitier.
Enlevez le fusible grillé logé dans le clip sur le devant du capuchon de sécurité et remplacez-le par un fusible de
méme type et de méme ampérage.
5. Remettez le porte-fusible en place puis rebranchez.
Chainage feston

Le Festoon 2 RGB comprend 20 ampoules RGB. Ces ampoules peuvent étre connectées pour une longueur personnalisée.
Chaque 20 ampoules sont considérées comme une chaine de LED pour les personnalités Pixel et Pixel+ DMX.

PO~

gg ’

Montage

Avant de monter cet appareil, veuillez lire les Consignes de Sécurité.
Schéma de montage

Controleur Festoon

Trous pour montage
M12

Encoche arriére pour

montage
©
Cable de sécurité
(par exemple modéle ©
CH-05 de Chauvet) e & & &)
© ©

montage.

% Vous pouvez utiliser la guirlande d'extension si vous avez besoin d'une plus grande distance de
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Description du panneau de commande

Bouton |Fonction
<MENU> |Permet de sortir du menu ou de la fonction en cours
<UP> |Permet de naviguer vers le haut dans la liste du menu et d'incrémenter une valeur numeérique dans une fonction

<DOWN?> |Permet de naviguer vers le bas dans la liste du menu et de décrémenter une valeur numeérique dans une fonction

<ENTER> Active I'entrée de menu actuellement affichée ou confirme la valeur actuellement sélectionnée pour la fonction en

cours de sélection

Menu carte
Mode Niveaux de programmation Description
DMX
Music
lc\:n::t$6d|2 Control Auto Définir le mode de contréle
Manual
Preset
Adresse Permet de sélectionner I'adresse DMX de
DMX Address 001-512 départ
03-CH
09-CH — .
Canal DMX Channel Pixel Permet de sélectionner la personnalité DMX
Pixel+
OFF Aucun effet de gradation
Mode de . Curve1
Dim Curve
Gradateur Curve2 Régle la vitesse de gradation, rapide a lente
Curve3
gt:lt‘ilc?:;: Custom C-01-19 Couleurs statiques
Programmes ] Sélectionnez le programme automatique et
automatiques Program P-01-38 Sp:000-100 la vitesse
Activation . Ajuste la sensibilité du mode d'activation par
par le son Music 000-100 son
. Red 000-255
Mélange de Couleurs stati isé
— ques personnalisées
pergglrjrlr?alfi;ée Manual Color (:'Ieen ggg 255 Combinaison de rouge, vert, et bleu
ue —-255
i ON . 1 . .
Réglage IR Remote OFE Permet d'activer ou désactiver l'infrarouge
1 strg Une seule guirlande Festoon
LED EXT Led Strg 2 strg Deux guirlandes Festoon EXT
3 strg Trois guirlandes Festoon EXT
Réglage de la ON Affichage LED ne s'éteint pas
lumiere Backlight 30S Affichage LED s'éteint aprés 30 secondes
arriere 60S Affichage LED s'éteint aprés 60 secondes
Réinitialisation NO e . .
générale Default YES Réinitialisation aux paramétres d'usine
Information Version \' Affiche la version du logiciel installé

25
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Chainage DMX

Le Festoon 2 RGB peut fonctionner avec un contréleur DMX lorsqu'il est relié par des connexions séries DMX. Les instructions pour
la connexion et la configuration de cet appareil pour le fonctionnement en DMX sont indiquées dans le manuel d'utilisation. Si vous
n'étes pas familier avec le protocole DMX, vous pouvez télécharger l'introduction au DMX a I'adresse www.chauvetdj.com.

Adresse de départ
Pour permettre un accés a I'ensemble des canaux de chague mode DMX, I'adresse DMX maximale recommandée est 512.
Connexion maitre/esclave

Le Festoon 2 RGB utilise une connexion de données DMX pour le fonctionnement de son mode maitre/esclave. Les instructions pour la
connexion et la configuration de cet appareil pour le fonctionnement en maitre/esclave sont indiquées dans le manuel d'utilisation.

IRC-6 (Télécommande par infrarouge)

Le Festoon 2 RGB est compatible avec la télécommande infra-rouge (IRC-6) de CHAUVET DJ. Pour plus d'informations sur
I''RC-6 ou pour télécharger les instructions, rendez-vous a l'adresse www.chauvetdj.com.
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Valeurs DMX
9Ch

Canal

Fonction

Valeur

Pourcentage/Paramétrage

1

Gradateur

000 & 255

0-100%

Rouge

000 < 255

0-100%

Vert

000 < 255

0-100%

Bleu

000 < 255

0-100%

a  hAWODN

Macros Couleur

000 < 010

Pas de fonction

011 & 255

Macros Couleur

Stroboscope

000 < 010

Pas de fonction

011 & 255

Stroboscope, lent a rapide

Programmes
automatiques et sonores

000 <~ 010

Pas de fonction

011 & 016

Programme automatique 1

017 & 022

Programme automatique 2

023 < 028

Programme automatique 3

029 & 034

Programme automatique 4

035 & 040

Programme automatique 5

041 < 046

Programme automatique 6

047 < 052

Programme automatique 7

053 < 058

Programme automatique 8

059 < 064

Programme automatique 9

065 < 070

Programme automatique 10

071 & 076

Programme automatique 11

077 < 082

Programme automatique 12

083 <> 088

Programme automatique 13

089 < 094

Programme automatique 14

095 & 100

Programme automatique 15

101 & 106

Programme automatique 16

107 & 112

Programme automatique 17

113 & 118

Programme automatique 18

119 & 124

Programme automatique 19

125 & 130

Programme automatique 20

131 & 136

Programme automatique 21

137 & 142

Programme automatique 22

143 & 148

Programme automatique 23

149 & 154

Programme automatique 24

155 <& 160

Programme automatique 25

161 <> 166

Programme automatique 26

167 & 172

Programme automatique 27

173 & 178

Programme automatique 28

179 & 184

Programme automatique 29

185 & 190

Programme automatique 30

191 & 196

Programme automatique 31

197 <& 202

Programme automatique 32

203 < 208

Programme automatique 33

209 & 214

Programme automatique 34

215 & 220

Programme automatique 35

221 & 226

Programme automatique 36

227 & 232

Programme automatique 37

233 & 238

Programme automatique 38

239 & 255

Programme son-active
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L] ﬂ
CHAVET = r
Canal |Fonction Valeur |Pourcentage/Paramétrage
g;tteesr?tfe(lcc));%qulggfmal 7 000 &~ 255 |Vitesse du programme, lent a rapide
8 Sensibilité au son (lorsque le | 000 & 010 |Sensibilité au son désactivee
canal 7 est entre 239 < 255) | 011 & 255 |Sensibilité au son, basse a élevée
000 & 051 |Vitesse de gradation réglée depuis le menu de I'écran
. 052 & 101 |Arrét du mode de vitesse de gradation
9 gnrc;(glzt(ijgnwtesse de 102 & 152 |Mode 1 de vitesse de gradation (rapide)
153 & 203 |Mode 2 de vitesse de gradation
204 & 255 [Mode 3 de vitesse de gradation (lent)
3Ch
Canal Fonction Valeur |Pourcentage/Paramétrage
1 Rouge 000 < 255 |0-100%
2 Vert 000 < 255 [0-100%
3 Bleu 000 < 255 [0-100%

Personnalités de mappage de pixels
Les personnalités de mappage de pixels DMX permettent d'affecter un contréle DMX a chaque ampoule des guirlandes
Festoon. Le mode Pixel permettra une sélection de couleur personnalisée pour chaque ampoule. Le mode Pixel+
permet un contrble de couleur personnalisé, un contréle de gradateur, un contréle de stroboscope et un contréle de
programme auto / sonore. Sélectionnez Pixel ou Pixel+ dans le paramétre Channel pour utiliser les personnalités de
mappage de pixels.
Les personnalités de mappage de pixels dépendent du nombre de chaines de feston que vous avez connectées. Chaque
20 ampoules sont considérées comme une chaine de LED.

Exemple de disposition: 1 guirlande (20 ampoules)

Démarre a 1

Termine a 60
58
59
60

Il est possible de connecter jusqu'a 2 cordons EXT de feston a la premiére chaine de 20 ampoules. Définir la quantité de
chaines EXT sous le paramétre Led Strg.

B

Par exemple, s'il y a 1 chaine de feston de 20 ampoules et 1 chaine de feston EXT de 20 ampoules
connectées, le paramétre Led Strg du menu doit avoir «2 strg» sélectionné.

Mode Pixel
Canal Fonction Valeur Pourcentage/Paramétrage
1 Pixel 1 Rouge 000 » 255 | 0-100%
2 Pixel 1 Vert 000 » 255 | 0-100%
3 Pixel 1 Bleu 000 » 255 | 0-100%

Festoon 2 RGB MR Rév. 1
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CHAVVET

FR
Canal Fonction Valeur Pourcentage/Paramétrage
4 Pixel 2 Rouge 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
5 Pixel 2 Vert 000 < 255 | 0-100%
6 Pixel 2 Bleu 000 <> 255 | 0-100%
7 Pixel 3 Rouge 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
8 Pixel 3 Vert 000 < 255 | 0-100%
9 Pixel 3 Bleu 000 <> 255 | 0-100%
10 Pixel 4 Rouge 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
1" Pixel 4 Vert 000 < 255 | 0-100%
12 Pixel 4 Bleu 000 <> 255 | 0-100%
13 Pixel 5 Rouge 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
14 Pixel 5 Vert 000 < 255 | 0-100%
15 Pixel 5 Bleu 000 <> 255 | 0-100%
16 Pixel 6 Rouge 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
17 Pixel 6 Vert 000 < 255 | 0-100%
18 Pixel 6 Bleu 000 <> 255 | 0-100%
19 Pixel 7 Rouge 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
20 Pixel 7 Vert 000 < 255 | 0-100%
21 Pixel 7 Bleu 000 <> 255 | 0-100%
22 Pixel 8 Rouge 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
23 Pixel 8 Vert 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
24 Pixel 8 Bleu 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
25 Pixel 9 Rouge 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
26 Pixel 9 Vert 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
27 Pixel 9 Bleu 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
28 Pixel 10 Rouge 000 <> 255 | 0-100%
29 Pixel 10 Vert 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
30 Pixel 10 Bleu 000 <> 255 | 0-100%
31 Pixel 11 Rouge 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
32 Pixel 11 Vert 000 < 255 | 0-100%
33 Pixel 11 Bleu 000 <> 255 | 0-100%
34 Pixel 12 Rouge 000 <> 255 | 0-100%
35 Pixel 12 Vert 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
36 Pixel 12 Bleu 000 <> 255 | 0-100%
37 Pixel 13 Rouge 000 <> 255 | 0-100%
38 Pixel 13 Vert 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
39 Pixel 13 Bleu 000 <> 255 | 0-100%
40 Pixel 14 Rouge 000 <> 255 | 0-100%
41 Pixel 14 Vert 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
42 Pixel 14 Bleu 000 <> 255 | 0-100%
43 Pixel 15 Rouge 000 <> 255 | 0-100%
44 Pixel 15 Vert 000 < 255 | 0-100%
45 Pixel 15 Bleu 000 <> 255 | 0-100%
46 Pixel 16 Rouge 000 <> 255 | 0-100%
47 Pixel 16 Vert 000 < 255 | 0-100%
48 Pixel 16 Bleu 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
49 Pixel 17 Rouge 000 <> 255 | 0-100%
50 Pixel 17 Vert 000 < 255 | 0-100%
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FR

Canal Fonction Valeur Pourcentage/Paramétrage
51 Pixel 17 Bleu 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
52 Pixel 18 Rouge 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
53 Pixel 18 Vert 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
54 Pixel 18 Bleu 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
55 Pixel 19 Rouge 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
56 Pixel 19 Vert 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
57 Pixel 19 Bleu 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
58 Pixel 20 Rouge 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
59 Pixel 20 Vert 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
60 Pixel 20 Bleu 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
61 Pixel 21 Rouge 000 «» 255 | 0-100%
121 Pixel 41 Rouge 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
181 Pixel 61 Rouge 000 «<» 255 | 0-100%
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Mode Pixel+

Canal Fonction Valeur Pourcentage/Paramétrage
1 Gradateur 000 & 255 | 0-100%
2 Stroboscope 000 <> 010 | Pas de fonction
011 < 255 | Stroboscope, lent a rapide
000 <> 010 | Pas de fonction
011 < 016 | Programme automatique 1
017 < 022 | Programme automatique 2
023 <> 028 | Programme automatique 3
029 & 034 | Programme automatique 4
035 & 040 | Programme automatique 5
041 <> 046 | Programme automatique 6
047 < 052 | Programme automatique 7
053 & 058 | Programme automatique 8
059 < 064 | Programme automatique 9
065 & 070 | Programme automatique 10
071 < 076 | Programme automatique 11
077 & 082 | Programme automatique 12
083 & 088 | Programme automatique 13
089 < 094 | Programme automatique 14
095 & 100 | Programme automatique 15
101 & 106 | Programme automatique 16
107 & 112 | Programme automatique 17
113 & 118 | Programme automatique 18
3 Programmes 119 & 124 | Programme automatique 19
automatiques et sonores | 125 <> 130 | Programme automatique 20
131 & 136 | Programme automatique 21
137 & 142 | Programme automatique 22
143 < 148 | Programme automatique 23
149 <~ 154 | Programme automatique 24
155 & 160 | Programme automatique 25
161 < 166 | Programme automatique 26
167 <~ 172 | Programme automatique 27
173 & 178 | Programme automatique 28
179 < 184 | Programme automatique 29
185 <> 190 | Programme automatique 30
191 & 196 | Programme automatique 31
197 & 202 | Programme automatique 32
203 & 208 | Programme automatique 33
209 < 214 | P